
 
 
 

 
  

690 Chesterfield Pkwy W  ●  Chesterfield MO 63017-0760 
Phone: 636-537-4000  ●  Fax 636-537-4798  ●  www.chesterfield.mo.us 

 

 

Planning Commission Staff Report 
 

Project Type:  Site Development Plan   

 

Meeting Date: April 27, 2015  

 

From:   Jonathan Raiche, Senior Planner 

 

Location: North of Wild Horse Creek Road and west of its intersection of Long 

Road and east of its intersection with Savonne Court 

 

Applicant:  Pulte Homes of St. Louis, LLC  

 

Description: Bur Oaks SDP:  A Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Tree 

Preservation Plan, and Tree Stand Delineation for a 21.88 acre tract of 

land zoned “E-1/2AC” Estate District with a “WH” Wild Horse Creek 

Road Overlay District designation located on the north side of Wild Horse 

Creek Road and west of its intersection of Long Road and east of its 

intersection with Savonne Court.     

 
 

PROPOSAL SUMMARY 

Stock & Associates Consulting Engineers, Inc., on behalf of Pulte Homes of St. Louis, LLC, has 

submitted a Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Tree Preservation Plan, and Tree Stand 

Delineation for a 21.88 acre single family detached residential development to be known as Bur 

Oaks.  The plans would permit the development of thirty-five (35) detached single family homes 

accessing Wild Horse Creek Road via one main proposed internal roadway. This proposed 

roadway will also provide a connection to future development to the east. Development 

characteristics of this proposal also include two overlook areas, various walking trails with 

fitness stations, common ground, and landscape buffers.    

 

HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE 

On February 2, 2015, the City of Chesterfield approved Ordinance 2831, which zoned the 

subject site from an “NU” Non-Urban District to an “E-1/2AC” Estate District with a “WH” 

Wild Horse Creek Road Overlay District designation.  Because of the overlay designation, a 

preliminary plan was prepared and approved during the zoning process and the proposed plan is 

found to substantially conform to the approved preliminary plan.   

 

 

VII. A. 
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The site currently contains the Mary Schaeffer estate which consists of one (1) residential 

structure along with two (2) large barn/storage buildings and various other smaller out-buildings.  

The original structures on the site were built in 1908.  These structures were all evaluated by 

Jesse Francis, Faust Park Historic Village Curator and Ex-Officio Member of the Chesterfield 

Historic and Landmark Preservation Committee (CHLPC), at the request of the CHLPC.  The 

only structure that was deemed salvageable was the smaller smoke house located to the east of 

the main structure.  The developer is currently working with Faust Park to donate this structure.   

In recognition of the historical significance of this estate, the developer has included details 

regarding the installation of a historic marker that is proposed to be near the current buildings.  

The location and details are provided in the attached Landscape Plan.  An aerial of the site can 

be seen in Figure 1. 

 

 
Figure 1  Aerial Photo 

 

Land Use and Zoning of Surrounding Properties 
 

Direction Land Use Zoning 

North Airport/Industrial/Golf Course “M3” Planned Industrial District 

South Greystone Subdivision  (SF Residential) “R1” Residential with a PEU 

East  Vacant (Approved for Senior Living) 

Residential 

“E-1AC” with a CUP 

“NU” Non-Urban District 

West Church “NU” Non-Urban District 



Planning Commission                                                                                                                  Bur Oaks  
April 27, 2015                                                                                                       Site Development Plan 
 

3 | P a g e  
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

Comprehensive Plan 

Figure 2 shows the limits of the Wild Horse Creek Road Sub Area in yellow and the subject site 

in red.  The limits of the sub area are also the same limits that encompass the “WH” Overlay 

area. 

 

 
Figure 2 

 

In Policy 2.1.11 of the City’s Comprehensive Plan, the desire for restricted access of homes on 

arterial roads is addressed.  The proposed plan has complied with minimizing the direct access 

through utilizing one permanent access drive.  Due to requirements of the Monarch Fire District, 

the developer is also proposing a temporary fire lane that will travel through the adjacent 

property located to the southeast.  The proposed fire lane will utilize the existing driveway curb-

cut for the residence at 17719 Wild Horse Creek Road and will tie into the required future right-

of-way in the Bur Oaks Development as seen in Figure 3. This will also be addressed in the 

Traffic Access and Circulation section of this report. 

 

 
 Figure 3 

Future Right-

of-Way 

Existing 

Driveway 
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Policy 2.1.5 of the Comprehensive Plan addresses the desire for appropriate buffering along 

arterial roads.  The plan proposes a 30’ landscape buffer along three sides of the site as well as a 

50’ landscape buffer along Wild Horse Creek Road.  This landscape buffer specifically addresses 

the Policies 2.1.5 and 11.2 of the Comprehensive Plan which call for the development in the 

Wild Horse Creek Road Sub Area to be set back and screened from the road.  A number of the 

other Comprehensive Plan policies specific to the Wild Horse Creek Road Sub Area are 

addressed in the following sections of this report. 

 

Zoning 

As previously mentioned, the subject site is governed by Ordinance 2831 as well as the current 

“WH” Overlay District requirements.  The proposed plans comply with the development criteria 

contained within the site-specific ordinance by providing thirty-five (35) single family detached 

homes.  The proposed lots vary between approximately 15,000 square feet and 18,000 square 

feet in size.  This complies with the minimum 15,000 square foot lot size requirement which 

corresponds to the underlying “E-1/2AC” Estate District within the “WH” Overlay. 

 

Traffic Access and Circulation 

In order to limit the number of direct access points on Wild Horse Creek Road and to comply 

with the City’s Driveway Access Location and Design Standards, this proposal features one main 

permanent entrance that is located directly across from the existing Greystone Manor Parkway.  

This is proposed as a public right-of-way that meanders through the site and features two 

turnaround opportunities.  The roadway will feature 4’ wide sidewalks along both sides in 

addition to the proposed trails that traverse through the site.  The end of the proposed road will 

feature a cul-de-sac; however, the road will also be built to connect to the future development to 

the east as that site is developed.  The proposed plan also incorporates a future right-of-way 

dedication that will be utilized to access the 6 smaller parcels to the southeast as they are 

redeveloped.  This future right-of-way will also be used as the connection to the temporary fire 

lane as previously mentioned but will be gated near the property line with access provided to the 

fire district.  This fire lane will be effective until a time that a second permanent access is 

provided for this development to Wild Horse Creek Road.  The timing of this is currently 

undetermined. 

 

Common Ground 

The “WH” Overlay requires a minimum of 30% Common Ground which corresponds to Policy 

11.3 of the Comprehensive Plan that calls for the preservation of open space to emphasize the 

scenic character of Wild Horse Creek Road.  The developer has provided approximately 31% 

Common Ground that is dispersed throughout the site.  Some of this Common Ground also 

coincides with the natural bluff which meets the requirement of the overlay district for the 

preservation of slopes and natural features.  
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Landscaping 

A Landscape Plan has been submitted showing the proposed trees and shrubs to be installed on 

the site.  The underlying zoning district for this site requires a 30’ wide landscape buffer along 

the perimeter of the development.  The “WH” Overlay also requires a 50’ lot setback along Wild 

Horse Creek Road in an effort to provide additional buffering between the development and the 

road.  The developer has chosen to expand the 30’ wide landscape buffer along Wild Horse 

Creek Road and is proposing a 50’ wide landscape buffer to match the required lot setback and 

provide additional visual screening between the development and the road thus maintaining the 

character of Wild Horse Creek Road.  

 

The required buffer along the north boundary is fulfilled through preservation of the existing 

woodland.  The buffers provided along the east, west, and south borders consist of a combination 

of deciduous, ornamental, and evergreen trees along with various shrub varieties.  The plantings 

generally follow the proposed sidewalk and trails that traverse through the site which will also 

provide a more pleasant experience to residents using the trails.  In addition to an adequately 

planted buffer that meets the City’s requirements, the developer has also provided plantings of 

smaller sized native trees above and beyond the minimum requirements in an effort to increase 

tree diversity throughout the proposed buffers.  Since these trees are above and beyond the 

required trees, they are not subject to the minimum size requirements.  The proposal also features 

plantings located throughout the centralized common ground area, cul-de-sacs, and entrance 

median.  The street trees provided along the internal road and Wild Horse Creek Road also meet 

all City requirements.  

 

Tree and Slope Preservation 

The majority of the existing woodland and steep slope areas are located on the north end of the 

site.  The City requires that 30% of the existing tree canopy be preserved.  The developer is 

proposing a preservation of 43% of the canopy which again exceeds the minimum requirements.  

The majority of the preserved trees are located in the north woodland area with a small portion of 

trees also preserved near the existing home.  The tree and slope preservation requirements reflect 

Policies 11.5 and 11.6 of the Comprehensive Plan which call for the preservation of natural 

features and slopes.  Similarly, the “WH” Overlay requires that development on slopes 

exceeding 20% shall be minimized.  The developer has proposed development on approximately 

16% of these steep slopes which fulfills this requirement. 

 

Lighting  

The plan proposes street lights along the internal road including one located in the entrance 

median of the development near Wild Horse Creek Road.  The proposed street lights are the 

Early American style Ameren UE approved light fixture which meet all City Code requirements.  

The light will not be less than 16’ above grade and will be fully shielded in order to provide a 

safe environment while still minimizing light trespass.   
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Architectural Elevations 

The developer has submitted 5 different floor plan models each with multiple elevation options 

for a total of twenty-five architectural elevations.  Staff has reviewed each of the proposed 

elevations for compliance with the Architectural Review Standards as well as the “WH” Overlay 

requirement for compatible design on all sides of the homes.  The elevations provided to staff 

include a variety of architectural styles and all utilize durable, high quality materials.  The 

exterior materials proposed include brick, stone, and fiber cement siding (lap siding, shake 

siding, and flat cement board siding) on the principal façade with a masonry element extending 

around the bottom portion of the remaining façades.  The proposed elevations all feature side-

entry garages which provide a more aesthetically pleasing principal façade.  Staff has included 

copies of 5 different architectural renderings as a representative sampling of the architectural 

elements and styling proposed for this development.   

 

The principal façade includes the most variation through materials and the use of architectural 

elements that offer various setbacks to avoid a monotonous, flat elevation.  However, the rear 

and side facades have been designed to include multiple materials in order to be compatible with 

the principal façade as shown in the attached architectural exhibits.   

 

Community Amenities 

One of the Minimum Standards of Design for the “WH” Overlay District is the inclusion of 

community amenities.  The developer has incorporated a wide variety of amenities for use by the 

residents of the subdivision.  There are trails located throughout the development that tie into the 

sidewalks provided along the proposed road at multiple points.  The trails can be used to access 

the two lookout areas located in the northeast and northwest corners of the subdivision to 

highlight the views that are offered from the top of the bluff.  As previously mentioned, the trails 

and other common ground areas are also landscaped throughout.  Along the trail, the developer 

has also proposed three fitness equipment stations along with a children’s playground area.  The 

last community amenity is a large community gathering area located in the center of the 

development that provides two separate seating areas and is accessed via the proposed trail 

system. 

 

DEPARTMENT INPUT 

Staff has reviewed the Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Tree Preservation Plan, and Tree 

Stand Delineation and has found the proposal to be in compliance with the site specific 

ordinance and all City Code requirements.  Staff recommends approval of the proposal as 

presented. 

 

MOTION 

The following options are provided to the Planning Commission for consideration relative to this 

application: 

 

1) “I move to approve (or deny) the Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Tree 

Preservation Plan, and Tree Stand Delineation for the Bur Oaks subdivision. 

 

2) “I move to approve the Site Development Plan, Landscape Plan, Tree Preservation Plan, 

and Tree Stand Delineation for the Bur Oaks subdivision, with the following 

conditions…” (Conditions may be added, eliminated, altered or modified) 
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CC: Aimee Nassif, Planning and Development Services Director 

 

Attachments: Site Development Plan 

Landscape Plan 

  Tree Preservation Plan 

  Tree Stand Delineation 

  Architectural Exhibits  






































